Consolidated

 financial statements

 Separate financial

statements

 2022  2022

Demographic assumptions 40,205  23,104

Financial assumptions (70,692)  (52,686)

Experience adjustments 65,952  42,258

Total 35,465  12,676

Actuarial assumptions

The principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages are as follows:

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount rate   2.82-3.83 1.63-1.71 3.21 1.71

Future salary growth 5.35-7.01 5.62-7.02 7.01 7.02

Employee turnover rate (%) 0.0-15.0 0.0-29.0 0.0-10.0 0.0-12.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

86

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations by the amounts shown below:

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated

 financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase  Decrease Increase  Decrease

Provisions for employee benefits

31 December 2022

Discount rate (0.5% movement) (17,545) 21,929 (13,934) 18,081

Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 18,637 (14,691) 15,331 (11,558)

Employee turnover rate (0.5-1% movement) (19,202) 23,697 (12,411) 16,033

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated

 financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase  Decrease Increase  Decrease

Provisions for employee benefits

31 December 2021

Discount rate (0.5% movement) (13,680) 17,284 (11,512) 14,980

Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 15,101 (11,859) 12,616 (9,512)

Employee turnover rate (0.5-1% movement) (15,150) 18,750 (10,296) 13,255

87

27.  Liabilities under business rehabilitation plan and progressive

The Company recorded liabilities under rehabilitation plan at the amortised cost as at 31 December 2022

and 2021 are presented as follows:

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Current portion of liabilities under

   rehabilitation plan 1,359,059 1,420,202 1,359,059 1,420,202

Overdue portion of liabilities under

   rehabilitation plan 31,104,493 30,628,526 31,112,484 30,636,517

Total 32,463,552 32,048,728 32,471,543 32,056,719

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated

 financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Current of liabilities

The creditor class 1 652,534 658,163 652,534 658,163

The creditor class 2 207,411 214,062 207,411 214,062

The creditor class 3 64,486 66,553 64,486 66,553

The creditor class 4 408,257 420,500 408,257 420,500

The creditor class 5 26,299 27,142 26,299 27,142

The creditor class 6 - 33,710 - 33,710

The creditor class 7 - - - -

The creditor class 12 72 72 72 72

Total 1,359,059 1,420,202 1,359,059 1,420,202

Non-current of liabilities

The creditor class 1 4,171,218 4,924,983 4,171,218 4,924,983

The creditor class 2 7,632,834 7,434,588 7,632,834 7,434,588

The creditor class 3 2,373,089 2,311,454 2,373,089 2,311,454

The creditor class 4 15,945,160 15,000,399 15,945,160 15,000,399

The creditor class 5 967,822 942,685 967,822 942,685

The creditor class 6 - - - -

The creditor class 7 4,300 4,300 12,291 12,291

The creditor class 12 10,070 10,117 10,070 10,117

Total 31,104,493 30,628,526 31,112,484 30,636,517

Total liabilities under rehabilitation plan 32,463,552 32,048,728 32,471,543 32,056,719

88

Changes in liabilities under rehabilitation plan which stated at amortised cost for the year ended 31

December 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated

 financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Balance at fair value as at 1 January 32,048,728 29,752,371 32,056,719 29,760,362

Recognised interest expenses by

   effective rate

1,713,958 1,623,951 1,713,958 1,623,951

Repayment (1,989,299) (525,838) (1,989,299) (525,838)

Adjustment from decrease of

   obligations guarantee from

   liquidation of  the creditor class 4

-

(586,294)

-

(586,294)

Net (gains) losses on exchange rate 690,165 1,784,538 690,165 1,784,538

Balance as at 31 December 32,463,552 32,048,728 32,471,543 32,056,719

Liabilities under business rehabilitation of secured portion, detailed of security, land building and

equipment as stated in notes 17 to financial statements.

Liabilities under rehabilitation plan as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 classified by currency as

follows:

   Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Baht  currency 16,110,135 16,627,829 16,118,126 16,635,820

USD currency 16,353,417 15,420,899 16,353,417 15,420,899

Total 32,463,552 32,048,728 32,471,543 32,056,719

89

Rehabilitation plan and progressive